506988004 11/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7034843

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID J. LINGREY	11/11/2021
EDWARD A. WALL	11/11/2021
ERIC H. ALBRECHT	11/11/2021
MICHAEL S. PRIVETT	11/11/2021
JUAN ANTONIO ESPINOSA GONZALEZ	11/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLIMATE MASTER, INC.
Street Address:	7300 SW 44TH STREET
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73179

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17523169

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122698000

Email: koleary@nge.com, ipusmail@nge.com, twilliams@nge.com

Correspondent Name: NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP
Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, UNITED STATES 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28801.8065 (25US1)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. WILLIAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Williams/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2021
	1

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 058168 FRAME: 0075

506988004



PATENT REEL: 058168 FRAME: 0076

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned David J. Lingrey, Edward A. Wall, Eric H. Albrecht, Michael S. Privett, and Juan Antonio Espinosa Gonzalez ("Assignors") are inventors of the invention entitled: LOW HEIGHT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM AND METHOD (the "Invention") for which a patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, namely U.S. Patent Application No. 17/523,169 filed on November 10, 2021 (the "Subject Application"); and

WHEREAS, Climate Master, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 7300 SW 44th Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73179, United States of America, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to

- (1) the Invention together with all improvements thereon,
- (2) the Subject Application and all U.S. and foreign applications related thereto or arising therefrom, including all applications claiming the benefit thereof or priority thereto, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and substitutions of or for all such patent applications, and
- (3) all Letters Patent, Registered Designs and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted on any of the foregoing applications in the U.S. and all other countries, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Registered Designs and Utility Model Registrations to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned.

Assignors agree that they will, at Assignee's expense, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, provide any information, testify in any legal proceedings, and do all lawful acts to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in the application, procurement, and enforcement of the aforesaid Letters Patent, Registered Designs and Utility Model Registrations in all countries, and to perfect title thereof in Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignors covenant that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

[Signatures begin on the next page]

Page 1 of 4

<u>Signature</u>		Date Signed
1. David J. Lingrey		11/11/2021
Name: David J. Lingrey	-	
Address: 2736 Busheywood Drive Yukon, OK 73099		
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		
State of:	_)	
State of: County of:) SS. _)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	, 2021.
Notary Public:	N	My Commission Expires:
<u>Signature</u>		Date Signed
2. Edward d. Wall		11/11/2021
Name: Edward A. Wall	-	
Address: 8700 NW 80th St. Oklahoma City, OK 73132		
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		
State of:	_)	
State of:) SS. _)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	, 2021.
Notary Public:	ĭ	My Commission Expires:

<u>Signature</u>		<u>Date Signed</u>
3. Eric H. Albrecht		11/11/2021
Name: Eric H. Albrecht	_	
Address: 8604 SW 65th St. Oklahoma City, OK 73169		
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		
State of:	_)	
State of: County of:) SS.)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _	day of _	, 2021.
Notary Public:		My Commission Expires:
Signature 4. Michael S. Privett		<u>Date Signed</u> 11/11/2021
Name: Michael S. Privett	_	
Address: 997 Garden Road Tuttle, OK 73089		
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		
State of:	_)	
State of: County of:) SS.)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _	day of _	, 2021.
Notary Public		My Commission Expires:

<u>Signature</u>	Date Signed
Juffe:	11/11/2021
Name: Juan Antonio Espinosa Gonzalez	
Address: 2721 NW 25th Street Oklahoma City, OK 73107	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of:	
County of:) SS.)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	_ day of, 2021.
Notary Public:	My Commission Expires:

32960202.2

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: CFB9F35EAC3B4AC3ABBFB058CD4B0882

Subject: Please sign my document

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 4 Signatures: 5 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Luci Palumbo

2 North La Salle Street

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60602 lpalumbo@nge.com IP Address: 63.85.229.130

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Luci Palumbo Location: DocuSign

lpalumbo@nge.com 11/11/2021 10:16:52 AM

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

1. David J. Lingrey dlingrey@climatemaster.com VIce President Engineering

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Sent: 11/11/2021 10:31:39 AM 1. David J. Lingrey Viewed: 11/11/2021 10:43:20 AM Signed: 11/11/2021 3:28:24 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 66.210.22.67

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/11/2021 10:43:20 AM ID: 1c027bf9-ac64-4c9e-8fab-ac23b77e543d

2. Edward A. Wall

TWall@climatemaster.com

(None)

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

2. Edward a. Wall

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 66.210.22.67

Sent: 11/11/2021 10:31:40 AM Viewed: 11/11/2021 10:32:49 AM Signed: 11/11/2021 10:55:03 AM

Freeform Signing

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/11/2021 10:32:49 AM ID: efddaf67-2f86-43d8-9ac3-e770b4a322cc

3. Eric H. Albrecht

ealbrecht@climacoolcorp.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

3. Eric H. Albrecht

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 66.210.22.67

Sent: 11/11/2021 10:31:40 AM Viewed: 11/11/2021 11:37:09 AM Signed: 11/11/2021 11:40:02 AM

Freeform Signing

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/11/2021 11:37:09 AM ID: e597bd19-8c68-4502-97cd-bfc89067a40d

4. Michael S. Privett

mprivett@climatemaster.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

4. Michael S. Privett

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 66.210.22.67

Sent: 11/11/2021 10:31:41 AM Viewed: 11/11/2021 11:28:30 AM Signed: 11/11/2021 11:30:08 AM

Freeform Signing

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/11/2021 11:28:30 AM ID: d92fb888-1b28-4a95-86da-4e6f2b6d7750

> **PATENT** REEL: 058168 FRAME: 0081

Signer Events

5. Juan Antonio Espinosa Gonzalez aespinosa@climatemaster.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Status

COPIED

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 66.210.22.67

Timestamp

Sent: 11/11/2021 10:31:41 AM Viewed: 11/11/2021 10:34:13 AM Signed: 11/11/2021 10:35:26 AM

Freeform Signing

Timestamp

Sent: 11/11/2021 10:31:41 AM

Viewed: 11/11/2021 3:40:40 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/11/2021 10:34:13 AM

ID: 036d07d8-e4ca-4700-a736-764365c45a4f

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events

Tom Williams twilliams@nge.com

Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	11/11/2021 10:31:42 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	11/11/2021 10:34:13 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	11/11/2021 10:35:26 AM
Completed	Security Checked	11/11/2021 3:28:24 PM

PATENT REEL: 058168 FRAME: 0082

RECORDED: 11/19/2021

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure